This Document Prepared By:
DENISE K & TLWART
PNC MORTGA GL. A DIVISION OF
PNC BANK, NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION
3232 NEWMARK DR
MIAMISBURG, OH 45342

First American Title .: #:840 3174

Forst American Title Services 11759. 1

P.O. Box 27670

Santa Ana, CA 92799

RE: GONZALEZ - PROPERTY REPORT

Tax/Parcel No. 27353090150000

[Space Above This Line for Recording Data]

Original Principal Amount: \$252,372.00 Unpaid Principal Amount: \$231,481.62 New Principal Amount \$251,771.64

New Money (Cap): \$20,290.02

Fannie Mae Loan No.: 4003219292

Lean No: 0005765643

#### LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT (MORTGAGE)

(Providing for Fixed Interest Rate)

This Loan Modification Agreement ("Agreement"), made this 1ST day of DECEMBER, 2013, between ABEL GONZALEZ MARRIED TO, ANGELICA GONZALEZ ("Borrower") whose address is 8558 KOEHLER DRIVE, TINLEY PARK, ILLINOIS 60477 and PNC MORTGAGE, A DIVISION OF PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION ("Lender"), whose address is 3232 NEWMARK DR, MIAMISBURG, OH 45342, amends and supplements (1) the Mortgage, Deed of Trust or Security Deed (the "Security Instrument"), and Timely Payment Rewards Rider, if any, dated MAY 27, 2003 and recorded on JUNE 12, 2003 in INSTRUMENT NO. 0316346212, of the OFFICIAL Records of COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS, and (2) the Note bearing the same date as, and secured by, the Security Instrument, which covers the real and personal property described in the Security Instrument and defined therein as the "Property", located at

0005765643

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - Single Family - Fannie Mae Uniform Instrument Form 3179 (fixed) / 3162 (step) (rev. 01/09) 12132013\_87 First American Mortgage Services Page 1

1413654048 Page: 2 of 7

## UNOFFICIAL COPY

### 8558 KOEHLER DRIVE, TINLEY PARK, ILLINOIS 60477 (Property Address)

the real property described being set forth as follows:

#### SEE EXHIBIT "A" ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF:

In consideration of the mutual promises and agreements exchanged, the parties hereto agree as follows (not with anding anything to the contrary contained in the Note or Security Instrument):

- 1. As o. JFCEMBER 1, 2013, the amount payable under the Note and the Security Instrument (the "Unpaid Principal Balance") is U.S. \$251,771.64, consisting of the unpaid amount(s) loaned to Borrower by Lender p us any interest and other amounts capitalized.
- 2. Borrower promises to pay the Unpaid Principal Balance, plus interest, to the order of Lender. Interest will be charged on the Unpaid Principal Balance at the yearly rate of 4.0000% from DECEMBER 1, 2013, and Borrower promises to ray monthly payments of principal and interest in the amount of U.S. \$1,052.25 beginning on the 1ST day of JAI UARY, 2014. Borrower will continue to make monthly payments on the same day of each succeeding month until principal and interest are paid in full. If Borrower still owes amounts under the Note and the Security Instrument, as amended by this Agreement, Borrower will pay these amounts in full on the Maturity Date.. The new Maturity Date will be DECEMBER 1, 2053.
- 3. If all or any part of the Property or any interest in the Property is sold or transferred (or if Borrower is not a natural person and a beneficial interest in borrower is sold or transferred) without Lender's prior written consent, Lender may require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by the Security Instrument.
  - If Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give Borrov er notice of acceleration. The notice shall provide a period of not less than 30 days from the date the notice is delivered or mailed within which Borrower must pay all sums secured by the Security Instrument. If Borrower fails to pay these sums prior to the expiration of this period, Lender may invoke any remedies permitted by the Security Instrument without further notice or demand on Borrower.
- 4. Borrower also will comply with all other covenants, agreements, and requirements of the Security Instrument, including without limitation, Borrower's covenants and agreements to make all payments of taxes, insurance premiums, assessments, escrow items, impounds, and all other payments that Borrower is obligated to make under the Security Instrument; however, the following terms and previsions are forever canceled, null and void, as of the date specified in paragraph No. 1 above:
  - all terms and provisions of the Note and Security Instrument (if any) providing for, implementing, or relating to, any change or adjustment in the rate of interest payable under the Note including, where applicable, the Timely Payment Rewards rate reduction, as described in paragraph 1 of the Timely Payment Rewards Addendum to Note and paragraph A.1. of the Timely Payment Rewards Rider. By executing this Agreement, Borrower waives any Timely Payment Rewards rate reduction to which Borrower may have otherwise been entitled; and
  - (b) all terms and provisions of any adjustable rate rider, or Timely Payment Rewards Rider, where applicable, or other instrument or document that is affixed to, wholly or partially incorporated into, or is part of, the Note or Security Instrument and that contains any such terms and

0005765643

1413654048 Page: 3 of 7

## **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

provisions as those referred to in (a) above.

#### 5. Borrower understands and agrees that:

- (a) All the rights and remedies, stipulations, and conditions contained in the Security Instrument relating to default in the making of payments under the Security Instrument shall also apply to default in the making of the modified payments hereunder.
- All covenants, agreements, stipulations, and conditions in the Note and Security Instrument shall be and remain in full force and effect, except as herein modified, and none of the Borrower's obligations or liabilities under the Note and Security Instrument shall be diminished or released oy any provisions hereof, nor shall this Agreement in any way impair, diminish, or affect any of Leader's rights under or remedies on the Note and Security Instrument, whether such rights or remedies arise thereunder or by operation of law. Also, all rights of recourse to which Lender is presently contitled against any property or any other persons in any way obligated for, or liable on, the Note and Security Instrument are expressly reserved by Lender.
- Nothing in this Agreament shall be understood or construed to be a satisfaction or release in whole or in part of the Note and Security Instrument.
- (d) All costs and expenses i cured by Lender in connection with this Agreement, including recording fees, title examination, and attorney's fees, shall be paid by the Borrower and shall be secured by the Security Instrument, anters stipulated otherwise by Lender.
- Borrower agrees to make and execute such other documents or papers as may be necessary or required to effectuate the terms and conditions of this Agreement which, if approved and accepted by Lender, shall bind and inure to the hours executors, administrators, and assigns of the Borrower.
- 6. Funds for Escrow Items. I will pay to Lender on the day payn ents are due under the Loan Documents as amended by this Agreement, until the Loan is paid in full, a sum (the "Funds") to provide for payment of amounts due for: (a) taxes and assessments and other items which can atten priority over the Mortgage as a lien or encumbrance on the Property; (b) leasehold payments or ground rents on the Property, if any; (c) premiums for any and all insurance required by Lender under the Loan Pocuments; (d) mortgage insurance premiums, if any, or any sums payable to Lender in lieu of the payment of mortgage insurance premiums in accordance with the Loan Documents; and (e) any community association dues, fees, and assessments that Lender requires to be escrowed. These items are called "Escrow hem.s" I shall promptly furnish to Lender all notices of amounts to be paid under this Section 4.D. I shall pay Lender the Funds for Escrow Items unless Lender waives my obligation to pay the Funds for any or all Escrow Items. Lender may waive my obligation to pay to Lender Funds for any or all Escrow Items at an cline. Any such waiver may only be in writing. In the event of such waiver, I shall pay directly, when and where payable, the amounts due for any Escrow Items for which payment of Funds has been waived by Lender and, if Lender requires, shall furnish to Lender receipts evidencing such payment within such time period as Lender may require. My obligation to make such payments and to provide receipts shall for all purposes be deemed to be a covenant and agreement contained in the Loan Documents, as the phrase "covenant and agreement" is used in the Loan Documents. If I am obligated to pay Escrow Items directly, pursuant to a waiver, and I fail to pay the amount due for an Escrow Item, Lender may exercise its rights under the Loan Documents and this Agreement and pay such amount and I shall then be obligated to repay to Lender any

0005765643

1413654048 Page: 4 of 7

### **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

such amount. Lender may revoke the waiver as to any or all Escrow Items at any time by a notice given in accordance with the Loan Documents, and, upon such revocation, I shall pay to Lender all Funds, and in such amounts, that are then required under this Section 4.D.

Lender may, at any time, collect and hold Funds in an amount (a) sufficient to permit Lender to apply the Funds at the time specified under the Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act ("RESPA"), and (b) not to exceed the maximum amount a lender can require under RESPA. Lender shall estimate the amount of Funds due on the basis of current data and reasonable estimates of expenditures of future Escrow Items or otherwise in accordance with applicable law.

The Funds shall be held in an institution whose deposits are insured by a federal agency, instrumentality, or entity Encluding Lender, if Lender is an institution whose deposits are so insured) or in any Federal Home Lear Bank. Lender shall apply the Funds to pay the Escrow Items no later than the time specified under RESIA. I ender shall not charge me for holding and applying the Funds, annually analyzing the escrow account, or verifying the Escrow Items, unless Lender pays me interest on the Funds and applicable law permits Lender to make such a charge. Unless an agreement is made in writing or applicable law requirer in terest to be paid on the Funds, Lender shall not be required to pay me any interest or earnings on the Funds. Lender and I can agree in writing, however, that interest shall be paid on the Funds. Lender shall provide ne, without charge, an annual accounting of the Funds as required by RESPA.

If there is a surplus of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall account to me for the excess funds in accordance with RESPA. If there is a shortage of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall notify me as required by RESPA, and I shall pay to Lender the amount necessary to make up the shortage in accordance with RECPA, but in no more than 12 monthly payments. If there is a deficiency of Funds held in escrow, as defined ander RESPA, Lender shall notify me as required by RESPA, and I shall pay to Lender the amount necessary to make up the deficiency in accordance with RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly payments.

Upon payment in full of all sums secured by the Loan Documents, Lender shall promptly refund to me any Funds held by Lender.

7. By this paragraph, Lender is notifying Borrower that any prior waiver by Lender of Borrower's obligation to pay to Lender Funds for any or all Escrow Items is hereby rocked, and Borrower has been advised of the amount needed to fully fund the Escrow Items.

0005765643

1413654048 Page: 5 of 7

# **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

In Witness Whereof, the Lender have executed this Agreement.
PNC MORTGAGE, A DIVISION OF PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
3119114
By AMBER JOHNSTON (print name)  Mortgage Officer (title)  Date
[Space Below This Line for Acknowledgments]
LENDER ACKNOWLEDGMENT
State of
The foregoing instrume the was acknowledged before me this March 19, 204
The foregoing instrume it was acknowledged before me this
(date) by AMBER JOHN TON, the MORTGAGE OFFICER of PNC MORTGAGE, A DIVISION OF
PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, a
national association, on behalf of the panenal association
SHARITA WISE NOTARY PUBLIC IN AND FOR THE STATE OF OHIO MY COMMISSION EXPIRES SEPT. 30, 2015
Printed Name: Sharda WIS  My commission expires: 9-30-2018
PNC MORTGAGE, A DIVISION OF PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION 3232 NEWMARK DR MIAMISBURG, OH 45342
HIMMINDUM GIA TOUTH

# **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

In Miness Whereof have executed this Agreement.	
(Seal)	Borrower (Seal)
ABEL GONZALEZ	ANGELICA GONZALEZ
Date'	Date 1
Borrower (Seal)	Borrower (Seal)
Date	Date
Borrower (Seal)	Borrower (Seal)
Ox	
Date [Space Relow This Line for	Date Acknowledgments]
BORROWER ACKNOWLEDGMENT: State of ILLINOIS	
County of Cook	
This instrument was acknowledged before me on	my 24, 2014 (date) by
ABEL GONZALEZ, ANGELICA GONZALEZ (name	s of person/s acknowledged).
Notary Public	
(Seal) Printed Name: Packel Stern	OFFICIAL SEAL
My Commission expires:  5/24/17	NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINOIS MY COMMISSION SY # 3-75/24/17

1413654048 Page: 7 of 7

## **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

#### **EXHIBIT A**

BORROWER(S): ABEL GONZALEZ MARRIED TO, ANGELICA GONZALEZ

LOAN NUMBER: 0005765643

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IS LOCATED IN THE CITY OF TINLEY PARK, COUNTY OF COOK, AND STATE OF ILLINOIS. LOT 285 IN TOWN POINTE SINGLE FAMILY UNIT 2, BEING A SUBDIVISION OF PART OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 35, TOWNSHIP 36 NORTH, RANGE 1/2 FAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS. PARCEL #2735 36:00150000

ALSO KNOWN AS: 8538 KOEHLER DRIVE, TINLEY PARK, ILLINOIS 60477

FIRST AMERICAN ELS
MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

WHEN RECORDED, RETURN TO:
FIRST AMERICAN TITLE INSURANCE CO.
1100 SUPERIOR AVENUE, SUITE 200
CLEVELAND, OHIO 44114
NATIONAL RECORDING